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basia. Export to Canada is on price fixing basis linked to the average of London Daily Price during a specified

period.
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Internal Air Services

«|. Shri D. C. Sbarata:  WiU  the
Minister of Toorlsm and Civ̂l Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Airlines Corporation has begun implementation of its Fourth Plan for expansion and streamlining of the internal air services; and

(b) if so, a brief resume at {he work so far done in this regard?

The Minister of Tourism and ClvU Aviation (Dr. Karan Singh): (a) and (bj. The Fourth Plan schemes of the Indian Airlines Corporation include provision for the purchase of 6 Caravelle type of aircraft, 7 aircraft to replace Viscounts and Skymasters, 19 aircraft of the Avro/F-27 type to yt» place the Dakotas and 15 feeder route aircraft.

Two Caravelles were acquired during October-November 1966 and one more is expected to be received by October-November, 1967. Three F-27 aircraft wore acquired during 1966 and proposals fo- acquiring two more are under consideration. A contract for acquiring 9 Awo aircraft during 1867-88 and 1868-69 ii being
finalised. A Committee has been set vtp to make recommendations on the tjest arrangements for replacement of the Viscount fleet of the IA.C.

Package Programme in Haryana State

88. Shri Abdul Ghanl Dmr: Will the

Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the names of Districts in Haryana State which have been Included in the Package Programme by the Central Government; and

(b) whether Gurgoan is proposed to be included in the Package Pro>
gramme?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahib Shinde): (a) The Intensive

Agricultural District Programme P̂opularly known as Package Programme) is at present in operation in. one district of each State. In the undivided Punjab Ludhiana was the district selected for the implementation of this programme. After the formation of Haryana State, a decision has been taken to launch the I.AD.P. in Karnal District. Thj State Government have initiated action to implement this decision.

(b) No.

12.00 hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

Serious food crisis in the States or Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Kerala,

Madras, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal, starvation deaths in Biha*

and Uttar Pradesh and withdrawal or subsidy to Kerala and West
Bencal

Mr. Speaker: On the Calling Attention notice, I would like to point out to the hon. Members that there are about 40 names given. Instead of all the 40 Members being called, we might have an hour or two lor *
separate discussion of the natter,

An hen. Member: Taro hours.

Mr. Speaker: If it is one hour* it may become two hours. I have no objection. I want to give the House an opportunity for a clear discussion.
If I call one by one, to call all the 40 Members would take two hours, and it does not help. If you all agree and if the Minister also agrees, X have no objection to have a separate discussion, to which the Minister will also reply. We will take two hours.

Shri Vasudevan Nair (Peermade):
At least one day.

Mr. Speaker: We will consider. If the Minister agrees, we can have a day. I have no objection. It is & very important problem.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair (Quilon):
It is also a very urgent matter.

Some hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: One by one.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: It must be taken up today.
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Several hon. Members rose—

Mir. Speaker: One by one; if half a dozen Members rise, what can we do?
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